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Annex 1 
(Schedule-B)  

Project is construction, improvement of the existing single lane road to two lane with paved 
shoulder in accordance with IRC-SP: 73:2015, IRC-SP: 48:1998 and other relevant codes 
including standard good practice of the road construction. -  

1. SCOPE OF THE PROJECT 

1.1        GENERAL 

The following sections of this schedule briefly highlight the scope of the work of 
the 'Project'. The descriptions of the requirements for the various elements of the 
Project Highway given herein under are the bare minimum requirements for the 
'Project'.  

 
In the planning, design and execution of the works and other works in connection 
with the repair, maintenance or improvement of the Project Highway and 
functions associated with the construction of the Project Highway and roadside 
facilities, the Construction Contractor shall take all such actions and do all such 
things (including, but not limiting to, organizing itself, adopting measures and 
standards, executing procedures, including inspection procedures and highway 
patrols, and engaging and managing agents and employees) as will;  
a. enable the NHIDCL to provide an acceptably safe highway in respect of its 

condition (structural safety) and use (road safety);  
b. enable the NHIDCL to fulfill its statutory and common law obligations;  
c. enable the NHIDCL to provide a congestion free uninterrupted flow of traffic 

on the Project Highway;  
d. enable the NHIDCL to provide a level of highway service to the public not 

inferior to that provided on the trunk road during construction or improvement 
works;  

e. enable the police, local authorities, and others with statutory duties or 
functions in relation to the Project Highway or adjoining roads to fulfill those 
duties and functions;  

f. minimize the occurrence and adverse effects of accidents and ensure that all 
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accidents and emergencies are responded to as quickly as possible; 
g. minimize the risk of damage, destruction or disturbance to third party property;  
h. ensure that members of the public are treated with all due courtesy     and 

consideration;  
i. provide a safe, clear and informative system of road signs;  
j. comply with any specified programme requirements, including for the 

completion of the new road;  
k. enable standards ofreliability, durability, accessibility, maintainability, quality 

control and assurance, and fitness for purpose appropriate to a highway of the 
character of the Project Highway to be achieved throughout the Contract Period;  

l. ensure adequate off-street parking facilities for both passenger and goods vehicles;  
m. provide adequate bus bays for stopping of buses and bus shelters for commuters to 

wait under protection;  
n. achieve a high standard in the appearance and aesthetic quality of the Project 

Highway and achieve integration of the Project Highway with the character of 
the surrounding landscape through both sensitive design and sensitive 
management of all visible elements including those on the existing road;  

o. Undertake proper safety audit through an appropriate consultant (i.e., apart 
from the Authority Engineer). 

p. Carry out accident recording and reporting (to NHIDCL) by type on regular 
basis; and  

q. Ensure adequate safety of the Project Workers on the work site.  

2.  GEOMETRIC DESIGN AND GENERAL FEATURES  

2.1.1 General  

Geometric design and general features of the Project Highway shall be in accordance 
with Section 2 of the Manual.  

2.1.2   WIDENING OF THE EXISTING HIGHWAY  

Notwithstanding the basic alignment plans enclosed with this document the 
Construction Contractor shall himself carryout and be responsible for engineering 
surveys, investigation and detailed engineering designs and prepare the working 
drawings for all the components relevant for the improvement and up-gradation of 
the Project Highway to fulfill the scope of the project as envisaged herein under. 
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These shall comply with design specifications and standards given in Schedule-D. 
The designs for different project facilities shall follow the locations and indicative 
designs given in Schedule-C and shall comply with design specifications and 
standards outlined in Schedule-D. All the designs and drawings shall be reviewed by 
the Authority Engineer prior to execution,  
The Project Highway shall follow the existing alignment unless otherwise specified    
by the Authority and shown in the alignment plans specified in Annex-III of 
Schedule-A. Geometric deficiencies, if any, in the existing horizontal and vertical 
profiles shall be corrected as per the prescribed standards for [plain/rolling] terrain to 
the extent land is available.  
 

2.1.3          Improvement of the existing road geometries  
 

     [Refer to paragraph 2.1 (v) of the Manual and provide details]  
 

The hilly gradients shall be corrected in such a way so as to attain a limiting gradient            
of 6% in order to achieve longitudinal drainage. Also, vertical curves shall be 
improved/introduced so that' the vertical curves meet IRC: 5P-73 - 2015 standards.  
 
The horizontal alignment of the Project Highway shall be improved as per the    
standards set out in Schedule-D,  
 
The improvement shall be done in consultation with the independent consultant I 
Project Company ensuring that the proposed improvements are accommodated within 
the land width available as far as practical otherwise action to acquire more land shall 
be resorted to through NHIDCL.  
 
In the following sections, where improvement of the existing road geometries to the 
prescribed standards is not possible, the existing road geometrics shall be improved to 
the extent possible within the given right of way and proper road signs and safety 
measures shall be provided:  
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Improvement due to Realignments: (PKG-VIII)  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 
Probable location of Sharp Curves: Package-IV 
      

 
Sl. No 

 
Design Chainage (m) Remarks 
From To 

1.  122373.195 122387.986 Radius < 300 
2.  122479.065 122516.706 Radius < 300 
3.  122607.693 122632.68 Radius < 300 
4.  122804.636 122834.587 Radius < 300 
5.  122949.789 122962.15 Radius < 300 
6.  123061.464 123101.462 Radius < 300 
7.  123182.641 123247.983 Radius < 300 
8.  123310.407 123345.053 Radius < 300 
9.  123680.934 123723.009 Radius < 300 
10.  123837.383 123886.162 Radius < 300 
11.  124023.444 124057.684 Radius < 300 
12.  124139.679 124338.459 Radius < 300 
13.  124526.149 124567.869 Radius < 300 
14.  124614.423 124660.268 Radius < 300 
15.  124766.319 124794.529 Radius < 300 

 
SL.NO 

 
DESIGN CHAINAGE 

  
LENGTH 

      FROM TO   (m) 

1.  122+353 122+850   500 
2.  122+866 123+600   734 
3.  124+000 124+200   200 
4.  125+300 125+500   200 
5.  126+950 127+000   50 
6.  127+900 128+180   280 
7.  128+180 128+500   320 
8.  130+950 131+350   400 
9.  131+700 132+270   570 
10.  132+270 132+550   280 
11.  135+967 136+120   153 
12.  136+748 137+000   252 
13.  137+480 137+580   100 
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16.  124948.236 124988.569 Radius < 300 
17.  125075.901 125125.594 Radius < 300 
18.  125441.568 125463.391 Radius < 300 
19.  125544.37 125556.908 Radius < 300 
20.  125668.369 125678.911 Radius < 300 
21.  125779.616 125827.358 Radius < 300 
22.  125912.187 125953.209 Radius < 300 
23.  126212.291 126239.593 Radius < 300 
24.  126300.61 126327.302 Radius < 300 
25.  126595.379 126656.207 Radius < 300 
26.  126748.936 126779.069 Radius < 300 
27.  126943.329 127011.484 Radius < 300 
28.  127111.084 127186.868 Radius < 300 
29.  127237.645 127367.732 Radius < 300 
30.  127422.445 127504.26 Radius < 300 
31.  127534.074 127605.236 Radius < 300 
32.  127764.396 127784.981 Radius < 300 
33.  128367.591 128373.081 Radius < 300 
34.  128441.906 128464.693 Radius < 300 
35.  128978.625 129019.122 Radius < 300 
36.  129150.694 129183.305 Radius < 300 
37.  129495.516 129574.451 Radius < 300 
38.  129674.097 129696.394 Radius < 300 
39.  129788.262 129827.965 Radius < 300 
40.  129906.523 130043.892 Radius < 300 
41.  130095.003 130154.049 Radius < 300 
42.  130238.257 130272.384 Radius < 300 
43.  130338.1 130345.397 Radius < 300 
44.  131329.404 131378.035 Radius < 300 
45.  131609.277 131626.458 Radius < 300 
46.  131800.373 131903.916 Radius < 300 
47.  132088.23 132227.971 Radius < 300 
48.  132280.003 132369.211 Radius < 300 
49.  132447.418 132504.331 Radius < 300 
50.  132580.528 132588.85 Radius < 300 
51.  132666.117 132695.51 Radius < 300 
52.  132772.247 132788.219 Radius < 300 
53.  132846 132856.951 Radius < 300 
54.  133029.049 133035.236 Radius < 300 
55.  133182.905 133192.66 Radius < 300 
56.  133307.652 133329.008 Radius < 300 
57.  133504.153 133509.855 Radius < 300 
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58.  133628.324 133672.755 Radius < 300 
59.  133749.588 133852.157 Radius < 300 
60.  133939.973 133995.542 Radius < 300 
61.  134081.699 134119.374 Radius < 300 
62.  134272.674 134300.751 Radius < 300 
63.  134837.168 134862.338 Radius < 300 
64.  134937.8 134995.481 Radius < 300 
65.  135065.641 135072.659 Radius < 300 
66.  135123.911 135151.647 Radius < 300 
67.  135204.801 135267.307 Radius < 300 
68.  135338.925 135355.111 Radius < 300 
69.  135408.239 135417.998 Radius < 300 
70.  135465.264 135488.452 Radius < 300 
71.  135545.67 135665.532 Radius < 300 
72.  135666.72 135700.758 Radius < 300 
73.  135781.362 135796.429 Radius < 300 
74.  135972.11 136000.371 Radius < 300 
75.  136094.983 136167.774 Radius < 300 
76.  136271.612 136348.362 Radius < 300 
77.  136403.113 136430.837 Radius < 300 
78.  136545.881 136616.315 Radius < 300 
79.  136723.868 136800.264 Radius < 300 
80.  136855.851 136889.359 Radius < 300 
81.  136972.506 137045.901 Radius < 300 
82.  137128.878 137144.006 Radius < 300 
83.  137221.571 137326.636 Radius < 300 
84.  137403.61 137470.595 Radius < 300 
85.  137526.566 137607.317 Radius < 300 
86.  137640.591 137717.355 Radius < 300 
87.  137787.059 137817.849 Radius < 300 
88.  137874.542 137897.978 Radius < 300 
89.  138060.973 138086.787 Radius < 300 
90.  138212.684 138221.34 Radius < 300 
91.  138261.445 138268.141 Radius < 300 
92.  138293.487 138323.199 Radius < 300 
93.  138364.338 138369.807 Radius < 300 

 
 
2.2 Design speed  

The design speed shall be as per IRC 73 : 2015 however in exceptional cases the 
minimum design speed of (30 km per hrfor hilly and mountainous terrain).  
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2.3 Proposed Right of Way  

   (Refer to paragraph 2.3 of the Manual). Details of the proposed Right of Way are 
tabulated below.  

 
SI.No. 

Design Chainage Length  
Width (m) From To KM 

1.  122.353 138.389 16.036 18m – 35m  
 

2.3.1    The Scheduled date on which the Authority shall provide ROW to the contractor is given 
in Annexure-II of Schedule A  

2.4    Type of Shoulders 

[Refer to paragraph 2.6.1 of the Manual and specify] 

 
a) In built-up sections, 1.5m wide Solid footpath has been considered as TCS-1 for normal 

camber and TCS-4.  
b) In open country, paved shoulders of 1.5m in width shall be provided and 1.0m earthen 

shoulder shall be covered with 200mm thick compacted layer of granular material as 
TCS-2 for normal camber, as TCS-4 for super elevation, as TCS-5 for pick up Bus stop 
& passenger shelter and as TCS-6 for Gabion wall and super elevation,  

c) Design and specifications of paved shoulders and granular material shall conform to the 
requirements specified in paragraphs 5.9.9 and 5.9.10 of the Manual.  

 

2.5    Width of Carriageway/Roadway width  

2.5.1 Two-Laning with paved shoulders shall be undertaken. The paved carriageway shall be     
[7(seven) m) wide and paved shoulder in accordance with the typical cross sections 
drawings in the Manual.  

 
2.5.2 Except as otherwise provided in this Agreement, the width of the paved carriageway and 

cross-sectional features shall conform to Para 2.7 of the manual. 
 

2.6    Lateral and vertical clearances at underpasses  
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2.6.1 Lateral and vertical clearances at underpasses and provision of guardrails/crash barriers     
shall be as per paragraph 2.11 of the Manual.  

2.6.2 Lateral clearance: The width of the opening at the underpasses shall be as follows:  
 

 
Sl.No 

Location[Chainage(km)] Span/Opening(m) Remarks 
From To 

Nil 
 

2.7    Lateral and vertical clearances at overpasses  

2.7.1 Lateral and vertical clearances at overpasses shall be as per paragraph 2.12 of the Manual.  
 

2.7.2Lateral clearance: The width of the opening at the overpasses shall be as follows:  
 

 
Sl.No 

Location[Chainage(km)] Span/Opening(m) Remarks 
From To 

Nil 
 

2.8 Service roads  

Service roads shall be constructed at the locations and for the length indicated below: [Refer 
to paragraph 2.13 of the manual and provide details]  

 

 
Sl.No 

Location of Service 
Road(km) 

Right Hand Side(RHS) 
/ Left Hand Side (LHS) 

/ Both Sides 

Length (km) of 
Service Road 

From To 
Nil 

2.9    Grade Separated Structures  

2.9.1 Grade separated structures shall be provided as per paragraph 2.14 of the Manual. The  

          requisite particulars are given below:  

         [Refer to paragraphs 2.14.1 of the Manual and provide details] 
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SI.No Location of 
Structure 

Length(m) Number and 
Length of 
Spans(m) 

Approach 
Gradient 

Remarks, if 
any 

Nil 

 
2.9.2 In the case of grade separated structures, the type of structure and the level of the Project 

Highway and the cross roads shall be as follows: (Refer to paragraphs 2.14.2 of the Manual 
and specify the type of vehicular under pass/ overpass structure and whether the cross road is 
to be carried at the existing level, raised or lowered).  

 
 

 
Sl.No 

 
Location 

 
Type of Structure 

/Length (m) 

Cross Road at Remarks, if 
any Existing 

Level 
Raised 
Level 

Lowered 
Level 

 
Nil 

 
2.9.3 Cattle and pedestrian underpass / Overpass  
       Cattle and pedestrian underpass/overpass shall be constructed as follows: (Refer to 

paragraph 2.14.3 of the Manual and specify the requirements of cattle and pedestrian 
underpass/overpass.  

 
SI.No Location Type of Crossing 

Nil 
 

 2.10 Typical cross-sections of the Project Highway  

      Typical cross-sections to be followed as per IRC: SP-73-2015 and in addition the proposed 
cross section for various situations are given in Fig. B-1 to B-6. These illustrate the 
widening proposals for the project highway. The Project Highway (length 14.990 km) shall 
be 2-lane carriageway with 1.5m wide paved and 1.0m wide earthen shoulders facility.  

Following typical cross sections shall be provided for the Project Highway:  
 
TCS – 1      :       Typical cross section of 2 – lane carriageway with retaining wall 
TCS – 2:       Typical cross section of 2 – lane carriageway without retaining wall 
TCS – 3      :       Typical cross section of 2 – lane carriageway at realignment stretches in  
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hill cutting 
TCS – 4      :       Typical cross section of 2 – lane carriageway at built up areas 

The cross-section schedule shall be as follows:  

 
 

SL.NO 
DESIGN CHAINAGE  

LENGTH 
(m) 

 
TCS TYPE 

 
Remarks / 
Location 

FROM TO 

1.  122353 122503 150 2 Reconstruction & widening 
2.  122503 122513 10 3 Realignment 
3.  122513 122553 40 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
4.  122553 122653 100 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
5.  122653 122703 50 3 Realignment 
6.  122703 122743 40 2 Reconstruction & widening 
7.  122743 122753 10 1 Reconstruction & widening with 

retaining wall 
8.  122753 122763 10 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
9.  122763 122853 90 3 Realignment 
10.  122853 122883 30 1 Reconstruction and widening with 

retaining wall 
11.  122883 122903 20 2 Reconstruction and widening 
12.  122903 123053 150 3 Realignment 
13.  123053 123063 10 3 Realignment 
14.  123063 123263 200 3 Realignment 
15.  123263 123293 30 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
16.  123293 123343 50 3 Realignment 
17.  123343 123353 10 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
18.  123353 123393 40 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
19.  123393 123513 120 3 Realignment 
20.  123513 123563 50 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
21.  123563 123853 290 3 Realignment 
22.  123853 123973 120 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
23.  123973 124803 830 3 Realignment 
24.  124803 124863 60 3 Realignment 
25.  124863 124903 40 3 Realignment 
26.  124903 124993 90 2 Reconstruction & widening 
27.  124993 125013 20 1 Reconstruction & widening with 

retaining wall 
28.  125013 125143 130 2 Reconstruction & widening 
29.  125143 125153 10 1 Reconstruction & widening with 

retaining wall 
30.  125153 125313 160 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
31.  125313 125363 50 3 Realignment 
32.  125363 125443 80 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
33.  125443 125453 10 3 Realignment 
34.  125453 125513 60 2 Reconstruction & widening 
35.  125513 125553 40 1 Reconstruction & widening with 

retaining wall 
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36.  125553 125593 40 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
37.  125593 125853 260 3 Realignment 
38.  125853 126003 150 2 Reconstruction & widening 
39.  126003 126703 700 3 Realignment 
40.  126703 126753 50 2 Reconstruction & widening 
41.  126753 126853 100 3 Realignment 
42.  126853 126903 50 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
43.  126903 127563 660 3 Realignment 
44.  127563 127573 10 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
45.  127573 127753 180 3 Realignment 
46.  127753 128003 250 2 Reconstruction & widening 
47.  128003 128053 50 3 Realignment 
48.  128053 128123 70 3 Realignment 
49.  128123 128223 100 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
50.  128223 128453 230 3 Realignment 
51.  128453 128673 220 2 Reconstruction & widening 
52.  128673 128783 110 1 Reconstruction & widening with 

retaining wall 
53.  128783 128853 70 2 Reconstruction & widening 
54.  128853 128903 50 3 Realignment 
55.  128903 129013 110 3 Realignment 
56.  129013 129073 60 3 Realignment 
57.  129073 129193 120 3 Realignment 
58.  129193 129253 60 3 Realignment 
59.  129253 129353 100 2 Reconstruction & widening 
60.  129353 129373 20 3 Realignment 
61.  129373 129473 100 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
62.  129473 129573 100 3 Realignment 
63.  129573 129603 30 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
64.  129603 129693 90 3 Realignment 
65.  129693 129713 20 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
66.  129713 129903 190 3 Realignment 
67.  129903 129963 60 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
68.  129963 130023 60 3 Realignment 
69.  130023 130063 40 3 Realignment 
70.  130063 130553 490 3 Realignment 
71.  130553 130603 50 2 Reconstruction & widening 
72.  130603 130803 200 3 Realignment 
73.  130803 130813 10 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
74.  130813 131253 440 3 Realignment 
75.  131253 131283 30 2 Reconstruction & widening 
76.  131283 131353 70 1 Reconstruction & widening with 

retaining wall 
77.  131353 131443 90 3 Realignment 
78.  131443 131523 80 3 Realignment 
79.  131523 131583 60 3 Realignment 
80.  131583 131603 20 3 Realignment 
81.  131603 131723 120 3 Realignment 
82.  131723 131763 40 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
83.  131763 132753 990 3 Realignment 
84.  132753 132793 40 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
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85.  132793 132903 110 3 Realignment 
86.  132903 132923 20 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
87.  132923 133183 260 3 Realignment 
88.  133183 133213 30 1 Realignment with Retaining wall 
89.  133213 133293 80 3 Realignment 
